GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT ROADS AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

માર્ગ અને મકાન વિભાગ

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
R & B DIVISION BHARUCH-392001

કાર્ચપાલક ઇજનેર

Ref.

માર્ગ અને મકાન વિભાગ, ભરૂચ

Email. ID: rnb bharuch@yahoo.co.in

1st Floor, Sevasadan-1 Nr. Court Building, Bharuch પફેલો માળ, સેવાસદન-૧ ક્રોર્ટ બિલ્ડીંગ નજીક, ભરૂચ Phone No. (0) 02642-651641

Prione No. (0) 02642-651641 Fax No. (0) 02642-241476

: CB-I16276/2022

To, The Deputy Conservator of forest Social Forestry Division Bharuch Date

30/11/2022

ના.વ.સ.શ્રી સામાજીક વનીકરજાની કચેરી ભરૂચ આવક ને. 3 પ્રદ તારીખ જુવી સ્ટ્રસ્ટિડ

(Online Proposal No: FP/GJ/ROAD/141962/2021)

Sub: SUBMISSION OF COMPLIANCE REPORT-PF FILE 6.86 HA: Diversion of 6.86 Ha Protected forest land for project of Four lanning of Vadodra-Padra-Jambusar road Km 44/00 to 52/575 Dist. Bharuch in Favour of Executive Engineer, R & B Division Bharuch, Gujarat.

Ref.:

- 1. In Principle Permission Latter No. FC-6/GJC-20/2022-GNR Dt. 20-04-2022
- 2. Demand Note &. Challan no. B/JMN/T-6/378 Date. 05-07-2022.

Dear Sir,

We Appreciate for granting us Stage-I "In-principle" vide letter FC-6/GJC-20/2022-GNR Dt. 20-04-2022 Diversion of 6.86 Ha Protected forest land for project of Four lanning of Vadodra-Padra-Jambusar road Km 44/00 to 52/575 Dist. Bharuch in Favour of Executive Engineer, R & B Division Bharuch, Gujarat. Subject to the following conditions.

Accordingly, we have complied with the conditions and we submit herewith the Compliance Report as under.

Condition No. of In- Principle approval	Condition of In-principle approval letter	Compliance			
А	Conditions which needs to be complied prior to banding over of forest land by the State Forest Department:				
Condition No.1	The cost of Compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rate as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of Survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars, if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	Agreed			
Condition No. 2	The State Government shall charge the Net Present (NPV) for the 6.86 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30-10-2022, 01-08-2003, 28-03-2008, guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No 5-1/1998-FC	- Deposited. Payment receipt enclosed. RTGS, UTR No. SBINR 52022111515150827 dt.15-11-2022			

	(Pt.II) dated 18-09-2003, as well as letter No 5-2/2006-FC dated 03-10-2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05-02-2009 and revision of NPV vide Ministry letter No.5-3/2011-FC(Vol-1) dated 06-01-	Application No. ROAD1419622021118
	2022 in this regard.	
Condition No.3	Additional amount of the NPV of diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be have charged by the State	Undertaking is hereby given to pay the additional amount of NPV, if any.
	Government from the User Agency. which shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	The FRA certificate
Condition No.4	The complete compliance if the FRA, 2006 shall be ensure by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	submitted in prescribed format earlier.
Condition No.5	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the direction of concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Agreed
Condition No.6	The KML file of the area to be diverted and the CA areas shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details, before issuing working permission towards linear projects or submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval, as the case may be.	To be filled by Forest department.
Condition No.7	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-	All funds deposited in CAMPA fund as instructed.
_	Conditions which needs to be strictly complied on field after hall land to the User Agency by the State Forest Department but the	e compliance in form of
В	undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval.	Agreed
1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Legal status of the banded over to the User Agency only after	Agreed
	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the	Agreed Agreed
1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and mono-	Agreed Agreed Agreed
1 2	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest	Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed
1 2 3	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the read as not the IRC norms.	Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed
3	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the IRC norms. User Agency shall provide suitable measures for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016) by WII with consultation	Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed
1 2 3	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the IRC norms. User Agency shall provide suitable measures for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016) by WII with consultation of CWLW. Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at secondary intervals in the Protected Areas/ Forest Areas.	Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed
1 2 3 4	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the IRC norms. User Agency shall provide suitable measures for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016) by WII with consultation of CWLW. Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Protected Areas/ Forest Areas. No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed
1 2 3 4 5 6	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the IRC norms. User Agency shall provide suitable measures for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016) by WII with consultation of CWLW. Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Protected Areas/ Forest Areas. No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused. The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without	Agreed
1 2 3 4 5 6	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. Forest land will be handed over to the User Agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over to the User Agency. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 14.00 ha de-graded forest land, compartment No.365 (64), Village- Yal, Taluka-Netrang, District- Bharuch, Gujarat at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided. User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to 562 trees/minimum numbers in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department. The User Agency shall raise strip plantation on both sides of the road as per the IRC norms. User Agency shall provide suitable measures for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016) by WII with consultation of CWLW. Speed regulating signage will be erected along the road at regular intervals in the Protected Areas/ Forest Areas. No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.	Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed Agreed

	provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	
12	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Agreed
13	No additional or new path shall be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	Agreed
14	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co- terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Agreed
15	The Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	Agreed
16	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India.	Agreed
17	The User Agency shall submit the annual self-compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to the State Government and Integrated Regional Office, Gandhinagar by the end of March every year.	Agreed
18	The User Agency shall comply with all the provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	Agreed
19	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC Guideline F. No. 11-42/2017-FC dt. 29/01/2018	Agreed
20	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.	Agreed
21	The compliance report shall be up loaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic. in/).	Agreed

We request you to kindly accord final approval under section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act-1980. Thanking You.

> Yours Sincerely, **Executive Engineer** Bharuch (R&B) Division **Bharuch**

Encl: As Above

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, FCA, Aranya Bhavan, Block No A/3, Near "CH" Circle, Opposite St. Xaviers School, Sector 10A, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.
- 2. Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry Circle, Multostory Building Nanpura, Block 3, Bharuch-395001, Gujarat

GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT ROADS AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

માર્ગ અને મકાન વિભાગ

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER R & B DIVISION BHARUCH-392001 કાર્ચપાલક ઇજનેર

માર્ગ અને મકાન વિભાગ, ભરૂચ

Email. ID: rnb_bharuch@yahoo.co.in

1st Floor, Sevasadan-1 Nr. Court Building, Bharuch પહેલી માળ, સેવાસદન-૧ કોર્ટ બિલ્ડીંગ નજીક, ભરૂચ

Phone No. (0) 02642-651641 Fax No. (0) 02642-241476

To, The Deputy Conservator of forest Social Forestry Division Bharuch

(Online Proposal No: FP/GJ/ROAD/141962/2021)

Sub: SUBMISSION OF COMPLIANCE REPORT-PF FILE 6.86 HA: Diversion of 6.86 Ha Protected forest land for project of Four lanning of Vadodra-Padra-Jambusar road Km 44/00 to 52/575 Dist. Bharuch in Favour of Executive Engineer, R & B Division Bharuch, Gujarat.

UNDERTAKING

Here we are giving the Undertaking regarding the Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the expert committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. So here by we are giving the undertaking and assurance we will be ready to pay whatever the amount due will be there.

Yours Sincerely,

Executive Engineer
Bharuch (R & B) Division
Bharuch

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 18-07-2022

Agency Name.	EXICUTIVE ENGINEER				
Application No.	61141962118				
MoEF/SG File No.	FC-6/GJC-20/2022-GNR				
Location.	GUJRAT				
Address.	Exicutive Engineer Ma and M Vibhag Kanbivaga BharuchBharuch				
Amount(in Rs)	17144126/-				

Amount in Words :One Crore Seventy-One Lakh Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-Six Rupees Only

SBI HR5202211 15/5/150823

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details:

Beneficiary Name:	GUJRAT CAMPA				
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335				
Pay to Account No.	1506861141962118 Valid only for this challan amount.				
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003				

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies m

Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in Note After making the required payment through the

even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy o Email cb0371@unionbankofindla.com

S.B

-Executive Engineer Bharuch (R&B) Division

Bharuch



ચલણ નં

Cardex No. 129

ખાતેની तिपोरी / ਪੈਣਾ ਰਿਖोरी/ਦੇਵ/ਵਿਸ਼ਰ ਯੋਗਤ ਐੱਡ ਸ਼ੁਰਿਤਾਮਮ ਸਦੇਰੀ ਦੇਤਾਵ ਦਾਸ਼ਗ੍ਰ ਅਰਯ

	નાણા મીકલનારે ભરવાનુ	•		ખાતાના અમલદાઇક તિલ્લોહીએ લહેલા (
જેના તરુષથી નાણ ભરવામાં આવ્યા હોય તે વ્યક્તિનુ નામ (અથળ હોદ્દી) અને સરનામુ	(R & B) Division Bharuch		शिरमाञ्च रह र 8782 Forest Remittance Deputy Conservator of con- Social Potestry Division Sharuch Cardex No. 129 मधुर कर्	
	સામાજીક વનીકરણ વિભાગ, ભરૂર	1		
રોડ યાર માર્ગીય કરવ	ોફ ક.૮૬ ફે દરખાસ્તમાં વડોદરા પાદરા જંબુસર ા અર્થે Executive Engineer, (R & B) Division	2 54		मधून इत्यार मधिलारीकी तही. होरो वायभविन सरक्षत्रश्री
ભરૂચ પાસે પ્રોસેસીંગ ફ	ી તથા રજીસ્ટ્રેશન ફીની અકમ રૂ. ૨૧૪૬૪/		0	સામાજીક વનીકરણ વિભાગ ભરૂચ
	प्रोभेभीञ ही	15858	0	તારીખ: ૧૧-૦૬-૨૦૨૧
(સહિ) (શલ્હોમાં) અંકે ઉપસા એ .	प्रिक्तित हो। सी योसं अपिसार्कित हो। विस्ति क्रिक्ट शाह सी योसं अपिसार्कित	११४९४	0	ગામાં ભરવાનો હુકમ કરના ર અધિકારીની સહિરાળ
રૂં. .શ૧૪૬૪ (શભ્દોમાં)	7 2000	ਮળ્યા		પુરેપુરો ઠોદો તારીખઃ
ખ পা গ থী	Benorta B. Finale			ਰਿ <mark>ੰਬ</mark> ੀ ਅધਿਸ਼ਾਵੀ ਔ <i>ਖਾਣ</i>
				(पाछण दुरुगे)

F D memo No. TJR/1088/178/Z, dt. 15-7-88 T.O Form No.6 vide BTR-112

. . .

Try 8 g. (Revised)

ચલણ ન

Cardex No. 129

ખાતેની તિજોરી / પેટા -તિજોરી/સ્ટેટ/રિઝર્ધ બેન્ક ઓફ ઇન્ડિયામા ભરેલી રોકડ રકમનું યલણ નાણાં મોકલનારે ભરવાનું પ્રાથમ સમયવાનું સ્વાર્થ

	નાણાં મોકલનાટે ભરવાનું			ખાતાના અમલદારે કે તિજોરીએ ભરવાન્
જેના તરફથી નાણાં ભરવામાં આવ્યા હોય તે વ્યક્તિનું નામ (અથવા હોદ્દો) અને	Executive Engineer (R & B) Division Bharuch			&ଧାମଣୁ ଧରେ 8782 Forest Remittance Deputy Conservator of Forest Social Forestry Division Bharuch <u>Cardex No. 129</u>
सरनामु	નાયબ વન સંરક્ષકશ્રી સામાજીક વનીકરણ વિભાગ, ભરૂચ			મંજૂર કર્યું.
પોટેકટેડ ફોરેસ્ટ લેન્ફ	ઓફ ૬ ૮૬ ફ્રે દરખાસ્તમાવડોદરા પાદરા જંબુસર	टम		मंदूर डरंबार अधिडारीजी सुद्री. /के
ભરૂચ પાસે પોસેસીંગ	વા અથ Executive Engineer, (R & B) Division ક્રી તથા રજસ્ટેશન ક્રીની અદમ ૩ ૨૧૪૬૪,	:		હોદો નાય ળે પ્ર ેન સરકાકશી સામાજીક વનીકરણ વિભાગ ભડ્ડય
વસુલાત કરવામાં ય	માવી પ્રોરોસીંગ કી	99898	U	मा १८७५ प्राप्ति स्थापित अनुस
(AB)	टछरदेशन डी	4000	0	લાત્રી ખ: ૧૧-૦૬ ૨૦ _૦ ન -
^(અખોના) અને રૂપિયા એ	કવીસ ફજાર યાર મોજો મુદ્દ કૃષ્ણિય પુરા	२१४५४		लाएम स्पन्याली ठूनम कल्लाह लाहाका एती चाहु है। पुरुपुरी होहो
्वार्थक्षडक्ष (काल्ह्रोमा)	डिवीस इशार थार मोलिस से मिलिस पुरा			तारील
.,	Vocalcadion 27 July Marister B			replication programmes

FORM-1

(For Linear Projects) Government of Gujatat Office of the District Collector

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry Of Environment and Forest(MoEF) Government of India's letter No.11-9/98-FC(pt.) dated 3rd August 2009 Wherein the MoEf issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled rights under the scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act.2006('FRA' For short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes react with MOEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 6.86 Hectares of Forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Executive Engineer, Bharuch (R & B) Division, Bharuch for four Lanning of Vadodara-Padra-Jambusar Road K.M. 44/00 to 52/575 (Purpose for Diversion of Forest Land) in Dist Bharuch in Gujarat State falla within jurisdiction of Villages in Jambusar Taluka. It is further certified that:

The complete process for identification and settlement of rights a. under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 6.86 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultants and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), gram Sabha(s) Sub-Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as annexure... to annexure

not applicable

b. The diversion of Forest land for facilities managed by the Government is required under section 3(2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabha have given their consent to it;

The proposal does not involve recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Preagricultural €.

communities. as certified by the District Administration, Bharuch.

No. FOR/WS/ 5736 Dt. 12/8/2021 Collector Office, Bharuch

(Dr. M.D.Modiya) **Collector Bharuch**

To, **Executive Engineer** R & B Division, Bharuch